

Nos. 19-1231 & 19-1241

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

PROMETHEUS RADIO PROJECT, ET AL.,
Respondents.

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF BROADCASTERS, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

PROMETHEUS RADIO PROJECT, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Third Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

NANDAN M. JOSHI

Counsel of Record

ALLISON M. ZIEVE

SCOTT L. NELSON

PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP

1600 20th Street NW

Washington, DC 20009

(202) 588-1000

njoshi@citizen.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

December 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Interest of Amicus Curiae 1

Summary of Argument 2

Argument 6

I. The FCC’s orders are arbitrary and capricious
under bedrock administrative law principles
governing judicial review of agency action..... 6

II. The Court should not fashion a more
deferential APA standard of review for
the FCC’s decision to relax its ownership
rules. 14

Conclusion 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cellco Partnership v. FCC</i> , 357 F.3d 88 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	21
<i>DHS v. Regents of University of California</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)	6, 8
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	14, 19
<i>FCC v. National Citizens Committee for Broadcasting</i> , 436 U.S. 775 (1978)	8, 16
<i>FCC v. WNCN Listeners Guild</i> , 450 U.S. 582 (1981)	8, 16
<i>Fox Television Stations, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 280 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir.), <i>modified on reh’g</i> , 293 F.3d 537 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	19, 21
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992)	7
<i>General Motors Corp. v. EPA</i> , 738 F.2d 97 (3d Cir. 1984)	20
<i>Greater Boston Television Corp. v. FCC</i> , 444 F.2d 841 (1970)	17
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 42 (2011)	7
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	18
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015)	7, 11, 17

<i>Minnesota Milk Producers Ass’n v. Glickman</i> , 153 F.3d 632 (8th Cir. 1998)	20
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Ass’n v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>National Broadcasting Co. v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 190 (1943)	8, 15, 16
<i>National Customs Brokers & Forwarders Ass’n of America v. United States</i> , 883 F.2d 93 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	18
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015)	20
<i>SEC v. Chenery</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943)	1, 7, 13
<i>SEC v. Chenery</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947)	1, 8, 11
<i>Stilwell v. Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 569 F.3d 514 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	9
<i>United Keetoowah Band of Cherokee Indians in Oklahoma v. FCC</i> , 933 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	12
<i>United States v. Storer Broadcasting Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 192 (1956)	8
<i>Verizon v. FCC</i> , 770 F.3d 961 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	20
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978)	11

Other Authorities

5 U.S.C. § 553.....	15
5 U.S.C. § 556(d)	5, 20
5 U.S.C. § 559.....	15
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	6, 7, 15
47 U.S.C. § 303(f)	8
47 U.S.C. § 309(a)	8
Telecommunications Act of 1996 § 202(h), 47 U.S.C. § 303 note	<i>passim</i>
